
October 5 ,  2007 HAND DELJVERED 

Ms. Elizabeth O’Doimell 
Executive Director 
Public Service Coimnissioii 
21 1 Sower Boulevard 
Frankfort, KY 40602 

Re: PSC Case No. 2006-00472 

Dear Ms. O’Domiell: 

Please find enclosed for filing with the Coinmissioii in the above-referenced case, an 
original aiid teii copies of the Joint Post-Hearing Brief of East Ikntucky Power 
Cooperative, Inc. (“EKPC”), the Office of the Attoiiiey General, and Kentucky hidustrial 
Utility Customers, Iiic., on General Reveiiue Requireiiients and Rate Design. 

Please note that EKPC is also filing a separate Post-Hearing Brief on the 
Reconiriieiidatioris From the Cuinberlaiid Chapter of the Sieil-a Club in this case. 

Very truly yours, 

Charles A. Lile 
Seiiior Corporate Counsel 

Eiiclosures 

Cc: Pai-ties of Record 

4775 Lexington Road 40391 
PO. Box 707, Winchester, 
Kentucky 40392-0707 http://www.ekpc.coop 

Tel. (859) 744-4812 
Fax: (859) 744-6008 

A Touchatoiie Energy Cooperative 
c- 

http://www.ekpc.coop


COMMONWEALTH OF mNTUCKY 
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

()L 1 ? 5 11107 
In the Matter of: p \.J ;2 Li 1; :> 5R'W CE 

\,Ji ,di i s s E 0 N 
GENERAL ADJUSTMENT OF ELECTRIC RATES 
OF EAST KENTUCKY POWER ) CASE NO. 

) 

COOPERATIVE, INC. ) 2006-00472 

JOINT POST-HEARING BRIEF OF 
EAST KENTUCKY POWER COOPERATIVE, INC., 
THE OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL, AND 

KENTUCKY INDUSTRIAL UTILITY CUSTOMERS, INC., ON 
GENERAL REVENUE FtEQIJIREMENTS AND RATE DESIGN 

..I 

CHARLES A. LlLE 
ATTORNEY FOR EAST KENTUCKY POWER 
001' ARATIVE, INC. 
P. O/k)X 707 
WI CHhSTER, KY 40392-0fi7 

UTILITY RATE INTERYVENTION DIVISION 
1024 CAPITAL CENTER DRIVE 
FRANKFORT, KY 40601 
(502) 696-5454 

J 
MICHAEL, L. ICURTZ 
ATTORNEY FOR KENTUCKY INDUSTRIAL 
UTILITY CUSTOMERS, INC. 
ROEHM, KURTZ Sr LOWREY 
.36 EAST 7'" STREET, SUITE 1510 
CINCINNATI, OHIO 45202 

bf@d ip d p p G q  

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

This i s  to certify that an original and ten ( I O )  copies of the foregoing Joint Post-Ileaiiiig Biiet of East Kentucky Powei Coopelative, 
Inc , the Office ot the Attorney Geiici ai, and Kentucky industrial Utility Customei s, liir On Revenue ReqLiireiiieiits and Rate Design, were 
deliveied to Ms Elizabeth O'Doiiiiell, Executive Diiectoi, P~iblic Seivice Coiiiiiiissioii, 21 1 Sowei Boulevaid, Fianlcfoi t, Keiitucky 40601, and 
copies weie sent by first class inail to Oscar I I  Geialds, Ji , Esq , Geialds, 
259 West Short Street, Lexington, KY 40507 and Stcplieii A Saiideis, Esq W Coui t Stlect, Suite 
202, Piestonsbriig, Kentucky 41 653-7725, this 5"' day of Octobei, 2007 

CIlARLES A LJLE 



INDEX 

Page No. 

STATEMENT OF FACTS ................................................ 
ARGUMENT: 
THE $38.5 MIL,L,ION TOTAL ANNUALIZED WHOLESALE 
RATE INCREASE REXOMMENDED IN THE JOINT 
STIPULATION IS A JUST AND REASONABLE GENERAL 
REVENUE INCREASE FOR EKPC ................................... 
Standard of Review ......................................................... 
EKPC’s Revenue Requirements.. ....................................... 
ARGUMENT: 
THE RATE DESIGN RECOMMENDED BY EKPC, THE AG 

GENERAL RATE INCREASE T O  EKPC’S CUSTOMER 
CLASSES ..................................................................... 
AND KIUC IS A REASONABLE AL,LJOCATION OF THE 

CONCLUSION ............................................................. 

3 

5 

5 

6 

10 

11 

2 



STATEMENT OF FACTS 

East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc. (“EISE’C”) filed its Application with the 

Kentucky Public Service Coinmission (the “Coiixnission”) for a general rate increase on January 

29, 2007. After the resolution of certain filing deficiencies, the Applicatioii was considered by 

tlie Coinmission as filed oii February 6, 2007.’ EKPC’s Member System made individual 

filings, pursuant to KRS 5278.455, to pass tlvough any EISE’C wliolesale rate increase to tlieir 

retail service rates2 EKPC responded to tlie first set of data requests from the Coniinissioii Staff 

on February 5 ,  2007. EKPC’s Application requested iiiteriin rate relief, due to urgent financial 

circumstances, and tlie Coininissioii issued a procedural schedule setting a hearing on such 

interim relief for March 6, 2007.3 Tlie Attoiiiey General’s Office of Utility Rate Intervention (the 

“AG”) and Kentucky Industrial Utility Customers, Inc. (“KWC”) were granted intervention in 

tlie case on February 19, 2007, and the Cuinberland Chapter of the Sierra Club was granted 

iiiterveiition in the course of the iiiteriin rate hearing conveiied on March 6, 2007, as confirmed 

by an order of the Coiniiiissioii entered on Marcli 2 1,2007. EKPC responded to a second set of 

Commission Staff data requests, and tlie first sets of data requests froin tlie AG and KIUC, 011 

February 27,2007. 

Tlie March 6, 2007 interim rate hearing did not proceed, due to EKPC’s failure to publish 

public notice, and was rescheduled for March However, on March 6, EISE’C reached an 

agreement with tlie AG and KIUC to recoinmend an aimualized $19 inillioii iiiteriin rate 

increase, subject to certain agreed procedures, and advised the Coiniiiission Staff of this 

Commission order dated February 13, 2007. 
- See, EKPC member system filings in PSC Cases 2006-00473 though 2006-00489, dated January 29, 2007. 
Commission order dated Febiuary 13,2007. 
Commission order dated March 9, 2007. 

I 

4 

3 



agreement. The Siei-ra Club did not join iii the interim increase agreement. By an order dated 

March 16, 2007, the Commission advised all pai-ties to tlie case tliat, regardless of any 

agreement, evidence of material impaiiiiieiit to EICPC’s credit or operations would be required to 

support any interim increase, and the pai-ties would be required to present such evidence at the 

hearing. Tlie hearing was held on March 22, and EICPC responded to Commission Staff hearing 

data requests, and filed its Interim Rate Relief Hearing Brief, on March 27, 2007. Tlie AG and 

the Sierra Club also filed briefs 011 tliat date. 

The Coiniiiission granted EICPC‘ an iiiteriiri annualized rate increase of $19 million, 

effective April 1, 2007, based on findings that material iinpainneiit to EKPC’s credit and 

operations would result without the interim increase, aiid on a deteiminatioii that the amount of 

the increase agreed among EKPC, tlie AG, and KITJC was reaso~iable.~ 

EKPC continued to engage in settlement discussions with tlie case Intervenors, in 

anticipation of the general increase hearing, which was scheduled for September 5 ,  2007.6 EKPC 

responded to the Coinrriissioii Staffs third set of data requests, aiid data requests from the AG, 

ICIUC aiid the Siei-ra Club, on May 15, 2007. EKPC filed responses to tlie Commission Staffs 

fourth set of data requests, aiid to data requests from IUUC and the Siei-ra Club on Julie 13, 2007. 

Due to tlie potential for a unanimous settleinelit agreement in tlie case, EKPC filed motions, with 

the consent of all Intervenors, on Jmie 25, aiid July 2, 2007, to postpone the date for the filiiig of 

Intervenor Testimony. While the Commission granted these orders, and agreed to delay the 

Intervenor Testimony filing date to J ~ l y  1 1 ,7 no unanimous settleirieiit was eventually reached 

ainoiig the parties. The Siei-ra Club filed testimony of Geoffi-ey M. Young on Julie 29, 2007, aiid 

Coiilrnissioii order dated April 1, 2007 

4 



ICNC filed testimony of Lane Kolleii and Keviii C. Higgiiis on JUIY 6, 2007. K N C  aiid the 

Siei-ra Club responded to EKPC data requests on August 8, 2007. EIWC filed rebuttal testiinoiiy 

of David G. Eames, Daniel M. Walker, Frank J. Oliva, hi F. Wood, Dr. Laurence D. Kirsch, 

and Williain A. Bosta, on August 20, 2007. 

While no uiiaiiiinous settleinelit was achieved iii this case, EIWC did enter into a Joint 

Stipulatioii and Recommendation (tlie “Joint Stipulation”) with the AG and ICNC, which was 

filed with tlie Coiiiiiiissioii on August 3 1, 2007. This Stipulation recoinineiided an additional 

aimual general rate increase of $19.5 million, over the $19 million iiiteriin increase, for a total 

aiuiualized permanent wholesale rate increase of $3 8.5 iiiillioii, effective for service rendered 110 

earlier than November 1 , 2007, and 110 later than January 1, 2008. The Stipulation also included a 

recommended change in rate design which had been negotiated by EKPC, the AG aiid ICIUC. At 

an informal conference, held on August 3 1 , tlie Coinmission Staff iiifomied all parties that the 

general increase hearing would proceed, and would examine all issues iii the case, due to the lack 

of a uiiaiiiinous settlement of the case.8 The hearing proceeded on September 5 ,  2007, with the 

cross exaininatioii of witnesses of EKPC aiid tlie Sieira Club. EKPC responded to hearing data 

requests on September 14,2007. 

ARGUMENTS : 

I. THE $38.5 MILLION TOTAL ANNUALIZED WHOLESALE RATE 
INCREASE RECOMMENDED IN THE JOINT STIPULATION IS A JUST AND 

REASONABLE GENERAL REVENUE INCREASE FOR EKPC 

A. Standard of Review 

Comiss ion  order dated April 18, 2007. 
Coinmission orders dated June 29, 2007, and J ~ l y  6, 2007. 
Informal Conference Meinoraiiduiii dated August 3 1, 2007. 

6 

7 



KRS 5278.040 defines tlie jurisdiction of the Commissioii as the regulatioii of rates and 

services of utilities in Kentucky, aiid KRS 5278.030 provides that “Every utility may demand, 

collect and receive fair, just and reasonable rates for tlie services rendered or to be rendered by it 

to any perso11.”~ “Just aiid reasonable rates” lias been defined as rates which are not confiscatory, 

aiid wliicli “enable the utility to operate successftilly, to inaiiitaiii its financial integrity, to attract 

capital aiid to conipeiisate its investors for the rislts assuliied.’”o 

Tlie procedures for a general rate case are prescribed in ICRS 5278.190. Tlie Corninissioii 

lias discretion under KRS 3278.270 to prescribe fair, just aiid reasonable rates. The Attoiiiey 

General, as the Commoiiwealtli’s primary coiisumer advocate pursuant to KRS $367.150, 

together with KWC, have agreed with EKPC that tlie rates and rate design as set fortli in tlie 

previously filed stipulation entered between those parties in the instant action are fair, just and 

reasoliab 1 e. 

B. EKPC’s Revenue Requirements 

There is iio disagreement ainong tlie parties to this case that an aiuinal rate iiicrease for 

EKPC of at least $38.5 inillion is a just and reasonable revenue level. EKPC, the AG and KWC 

agreed to that revenue increase in tlie course of settleinelit discussioas, and submitted a 

recoiiiiiiendation to the Commissioii in the fonii of tlie Joint Stipulation, which was filed prior to 

the September 5, 200‘7 hearing.’ While the Sierra Club did not agree to enter the Joint 

Stipulation for other reasons, it does iiot dispute that an annual rate increase, at least as large as 

the proposed $38.5 inillion increase, is justified for EKPC.12 Tlie Joint Stipulation is attached to 

this Brief, as Attachment 1. 

KRS $278.030 (1). 
Conmionwealth ex rel. Stephens v. South Central Bell Telephone Co., 545 S.W.2d 927 (Ky. 1976) at 930. 
Joint Stipulation and Recoimnendation, filed August 3 1, 2007. 

10 

I I  

I’ Transcript of Evidence, September 5, 2007, p. 95-96. 

6 



In its order in this case dated April 1, 2007, granting interim rate relief to EKPC, the 

Coiiimission found that multiple circumstances created the potential for credit and operational 

impaimient, if tlie iiiteriiii increase were not granted. While tlie interim increase of an aiuiualized 

$19 million has provided critical additional reventie for EIWC, those circumstances threatening 

EIQC’s credit and operations have not changed fundainentally, and EKPC requires an 

additional, pennaiieiit general rate increase to address its on-going financial challenges. 

EKPC’s Application in this case included testimony conceniiiig tlie circuinstances which 

created EKPC’s current financial difficulties and its urgent need for additional revenue to meet 

its loan covenants. l 3  These circumstances included a series of cascading, unforeseeable events 

that occurred notwithstanding tlie company’s exercise of due diligence. I4Additional evidence of 

tlie potential inipairinent of EICPC’s credit, if interim rate relief were not granted, was presented 

at the iiiteriiii increase hearing by Mr. Marshall, Mr. Eaiiies, and by Joiiatlian h idrew Don, Vice 

President of Capital Market Member Products for tlie National Rural Utilities Cooperative 

Finance Corporation (“CFC”), and illdependent financial advisor Daniel Wallter. 

The circunistances tlu-eateiiing EKPC’s credit, which were identified in tlie Commission’s 

interim rate increase order in this case,Is have not significantly changed since April 1 , 2007. 

EIQC’s financial condition continues to deteriorate, and EKPC must still struggle with 

tlie increasing levels of interest expense resulting from its coiistruction of needed new 

generating, transmission and pollution control facilities.I6 As Mr. Don, of CFC, testified at the 

September 5 ,  2007 hearing in this case, EKPC’s debt would continue to be coiisidered sub- 

l 3  EKPC Application, Exhibit G-1, Direct Testimony of Robert M Marshall; Exhibit G-2, Diiect Testimony of 
David G. Eames. 

See, EKPC Application, Exhibit G-1, Direct Testimony of Robert M. Marshall, at p.3-4. 
Commission Older, dated April I ,  2007. 

14 

15 - 
l 6  Eaiiies Cross-examination, TE 9/5/07, p 2 1-22 

7 



investinelit grade, aiid EKPC remains on Credit Watch status at CFC.” EKPC remains in 

technical default of its Rural Utilities Service (“RTJS”) and CFC Mortgage covenants, aiid 

remains in jeopardy of a cross-default of its slioi-t teiin, uiisecured private Credit Facility, should 

tlie RUS choose to declare EKPC in default of tlie Mortgage.” EKPC’s need for additional short 

tenn financing to finance its on-going construction act ivi t ie~’~ has not yet been resolved, and 

EIQC’s construction expenditures in 2007 have been increased by the modifications to Cooper 

Power Station required as a result of repairs to tlie Wolf Creek Dam.” Furtlieniiore, EKPC faces 

longer tenn needs to improve its current equity level of 6.2%, to address noma1 contingencies, 

and to obtain a credit rating sufficient to obtain future financing for base load generation.2’ 

As Mr. Wallter explained in detail in liis Rebuttal Testimony, funding conditions for 

EISPC have changed dramatically since its base rates were last set in 1994. Fuel risk for ETQC 

has increased dramatically, and cooperative lenders have raised their assumptions of overall 

risk.22 Meeting ininiiiium TIER and DSC levels contained in tlie RUS Mortgage covenants will 

not allow EKPC to issue new debt under existing general market  condition^.^^ Mr. Wallter states 

that EKPC needs to become an “A” rated G&T cooperative to be able to issue new debt without 

liiglier costs and more restrictive covenants, aiid achieving such a status, considering EISPC’s 

evaluated risk level, requires a TIER in the range of 1 .3S.14 

As Mr. Eaines testified at tlie hearing, the proposed $38.5 million annual rate increase 

will not ftilly resolve EKPC’s financial challenges, but will dernonstrate progress toward 

achieving long tei-m improvement. EKPC’s analysis, submitted in response to a data request at 

TE 9/5/07, p. 40-41. 
Eanies Cross-examination, TE 9/5/07, p. 2 1. 
Eaines Cross-examination, TE 3/22/07, p. 108. 

TE 9/5/07, at p. 24-26. 

19 

I o  M., at p.97. 

-- Walker Rebuttal Testimony, p. 5 .  
l3  I& at p. 6. 

7 7  

8 



tlie hearing, projects that an iiicrease of that aiiiouiit would result iii a Times Interest Earned 

Ratio (“TIER”) of 1.08 and a Debt Service Coverage (“DSC”) of 1.01 in 2008.25 These ratios 

would barely meet EICPC’s minimmi loan covenant obligations for 2008, which require a TIER 

of 1 .OS aiid DSC of 1 ~026,  and they would not be sufficient to allow EICPC to increase its equity 

sufficiently to acliieve a BBB credit rating sufficient to obtain financing for base load generation 

from private lenders, or from the RUS, under proposed new lending guidelines which would 

require a high rating or credit s~ppor t . ’~  However, EKPC, the AG and KIUC agree that the 

requested iiicrease is critical to tlie start of EKPC’s efforts to restore its financial integrity. 

If the proposed $38.5 million annual rate increase is not approved by tlie Commission, 

EKPC feels it would be forced to iiniiiediately file a new rate case to seek adequate additional 

revenue to meet the needs identified in this case, aiid to fulfill its obligatiolis to the RUS to 

design and iinplemeiit rates which will provide sufficient revenue to pay its expenses, maintain 

reasonable working capital and meet its loan covenants.’* EKPC, the AG aiid I<IUC agree that 

tlie filing of aiiotlier rate iiicrease request, so sooii after tlie coiiclusioii of this case, would not be 

in tlie best interests of EKPC’s Member Systems or their member ratepayers, nor any party to 

this proceeding. Witli an iiicrease of that level, EKPC believes that it can acliieve cost reductions 

in operations, with no impact on system safety, which will allow it to meet its financial needs 

without another rate increase prior to tlie commercial operation of Spurlock Station Uiiit No. 4, 

in April 2009.’9 

As a result of the iiiteriiii increase granted by tlie Coniniissioii in April, and tlie effects of 

unusually hot weather during tlie past summer, EKPC has eaiiied higher than projected margins 

Id., at p.2, 6-7. 

Earnes Cross-examination, TE 9/5/07, at p. 2 1 

24 

25 EKPC Response to Hearing Data Request No. 1, p. 2, filed September 14, 2007. 

” Id., at €7. 22-23; Walker Rebuttal Testimony, at p. 8. 

9 



so far in 2007, and EKPC has agreed to delay the effective date of the proposed additional rate 

increase to as late as January 1, 2008, to tlie extent that such a delay poses no t h a t  to EKPC's 

ability to meet its loail covenants in 2007.30 EWC,  tlie AG and KTUC do not believe that tlie 

recoinmended rate increase will produce excessive margins for EICPC in the next few years, 

believe that tliere is little risk to the member owners of EIWC from any slioi-t term over-earning, 

and anticipate that EKPC's TIER and DSC levels would be re-evaluated and adjusted, if 

appropriate, in the course of that plamied 2009 rate case. 

11. THE RATE DESIGN RIECOMMENDED BY EKPC, THE AG AND KIUC 
IS A REASONABLE ALLOCATION OF THE GENERAL RATE INCREASE TO 
EKPC'S CUSTOMER CLASSES 

EKPC proposed a rate design in this case which allocated the proposed rate increase to 

customer classes based oii the proportion of existing total base revenues, including fuel, 

represented by tliose classes. j 1  KTUC has opposed this allocation, and the basis for its objections 

are detailed in testimony filed on behalf of IWJC, by Kevin C. Higgiiis, of Energy Strategies, 

L.L,.C. Mr. Higgiiis recorninends an allocation based on demand-related revenues, based on the 

arguineiit tliat EKPC's need for additional revenues arises fiorn its need to build equity, which is 

a component of fixed cost recovery, and liis contention that approximately half of tlie base 

revenues used by EKPC for allocation were composed of fuel and purchased power 

Additionally, Mr. Higgins recoininended that the revenue apportionment for Gallatin Steel 

'' Eaines Cross-exaiilinatioii, TE 9/5/07, p. 26; Eaines Rebuttal Testimony, p. 3.. 
29 Id.., at p. 29-30, 34. 

Joint Stipulation, at Sec. 1 I 
Direct Testimony of William A. Bosta, EKPC Application Exhibit G-8, at p. 8-9. 
Direct Testimony of Kevin C. Higgins, at p. 3. 

30 

31 

32 

10 



Company be deteniiined separately froin other special contract customers, due to its large size 

and unique load characteristics, including tlie liiglily interruptible nature of its load.33 

EKPC and representatives of its Member Systems evaluated Mr. Higgiiis’s recommended 

rate design with KIIIJC during settlement discussions in this case, and agreed that it was a 

reasonable alternative to its proposed rate 

Member System representatives, arid tlie AG lias reviewed aiid approved tlie allocation, wliich 

became a part of the Joint Stip~ilation.~’ While tlie Sierra Club did not enter into the Joint 

Stipulation, Geoffrey Young, testifying on behalf of the Sierra Club at tlie Septeinber 5 ,  2007 

hearing in this case, stated that lie lias no concerns about this recoiiirnended rate design.36 EKPC, 

tlie AG, arid KRJC believe that this is a just and reasoliable allocation of reveiiue requireineiits to 

tlie EKPC customer classes. 

This approach was accepted by EKPC and its 

CONCLUSION 

EKPC, the AG aiid KTTJC have agreed to tlie proposed ainouiit of the additional 

pennaiieiit rate increase for EKPC in recognition of the fact tliat it faces unusually serious 

challenges to its credit and operations without additional revenues. These challenges were caused 

in large part by a series of cascading, unforeseeable events that occurred notwithstanding tlie 

company’s exercise of due diligence. The fact tliat the Attoiiiey General aiid ICICTC, wliich both 

represent ratepayer interests, have agreed with EIGC in this regard is soniethiiig of wliicli the 

Coriiinissioii sliould take notice and consider as evidence. While the Joint Stipulation does not 

constitute a universal settlement among all parties, aiid, although even a universal settlement 

would not be binding upon the Comiiiissioii, there is no legal autliority precluding tlie 

Id., at p. 3-4. 

Joint Stipulation of EKPC, AG, ICIUC, dated August 3 1, 2007, Exhibit A. 

33 
___ 

34 Bosta Rebuttal Testimony, at p.5. 

36 Young Cross-examination, TE 9/5/07, p. 96. 

35 

11 



Commission from considering it as evidence. Moreover, tlie parties signatory to this brief note 

that tlie Commission, in Case No. 2003-00434 (“An Adjustinelit of tlie Electric Rates, Terms, 

and Conditiolis of Kentucky Utilities Company”), gave great deference to a partial settlement 

~ t ipu la t ion ,~~  tlius giving evidentiary value to said stipulation. The recoininended additional rate 

increase is just and reasonable, in that it is needed to allow EKPC to continue its operations, to 

maintain its financial integrity, aiid to build equity sufficient to attract capital and to deal with 

adverse contingencies. Similarly, tlie agreed rate design is a just and reasonable allocation of the 

proposed increase to EKPC’s customer classes. EKPC, the AG and KPISC strongly urge tlie 

Coininksion to approve these recoinineridatioiis in this case. 

See, Order, PSC Case No. 2003-00434, dated June 30, 2004, at p. 56. 37 

12 



EAST KENTUCKY POWER COOPERATIVE 

August 3 1,2007 

Attachment I 

HAND DELJVERED 

Ms. Elizabeth O'Doimell 
Executive Director 
Public Service Coinmission 
21 1 Sower Boulevard 
Frankfort, KY 40602 

Re: PSC Case No. 2006-00472 

Dear Ms. O'Donnell: 

Please find enclosed for filing with the Coinmission in the above-referenced case an 
original and ten copies of the Joint Stipulation and Recoilmiendation, filed on behalf of 
East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc.; the Office of the Attorney General, Utility and 
Rate Intervention Division; and Kentucky hidustrial Utility Customers, Inc. 

Very truly yours, 

Charles A. Lile 
Senior Corporate Counsel 

Enclosures 

Cc: Parties of Record 

4775 Lexington Road 40391 
RO. Box 707, Winchester, 
Kentucky 40392-0707 http:l/www .ekpc.coop 

Tel. (859) 744-4812 
Fax: (859) 744-6008 

A Towlistone Enerpy' Cooperative & 
c- 

http:l/www


COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In The Matter Of General Adjustment of Electric 
Rates of East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc. 

Case No. 2006-00472 

-~ --. 

JOINT STIPULATION AND RECOMMENDATION 

This Joint Stipulation arid Reconmendation, is submitted to the Public Service Commission (the 

“Commission”), by and among East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Tnc., (hereinafter referred to as “EKPC”); the 

Kentucky Office of the Attorney General (hereinafter referred to as the “Attorney GeneIal”); and Kentucky 

Industrial ‘IJtility Customers, Lnc. (hereinafter referred to as “KIIJC”), hereinafter collectively referred to as the 

“Parties”. The Parties hereto state to the Commission as follows: 

1.  The Parties to this Joint Stipulation and Recommendation have conducted and reviewed extensive 

discovery, reviewed EKPC’s pre-filed direct testimony and prepared testimony submitted by intervenors in the 

case, participated in settlement conferences on May 29 and June 20, 2007, and engaged in additional discussions 

by teleconferences. The Parties have discussed and resolved the issues of the amount and timing of EKPC’s 

general rate increase, the allocation of the increase to all wholesale rate classes, including commercial, large 

industrial and special contract customer classes. The Parties have not resolved the issues raised by the 

Cumberland Chapter of the Sierra Club in its Intervenor Testimony, which was filed with the Conmission in this 

case on June 29, 2007, and do not submit this Joint Stipulation and Recoinmendation as a full settlement of the 

case. 

2, It is understood by all parties hereto that this Stipulation arid Recoininendation is not binding 

upon the Public Service Commission (“Commission”), nor does it represent agreement on any specific 

- 1 -  



theory supporting the appropriateness of any recommended adjustments to EKPC’s rates. The parties 

have expended considerable efforts to reach the agreements that form the basis of this Stipulation and 

Recommendation, All of the parties, representing diverse interests and divergent viewpoints, agree that 

this Stipulation and Recommendation, viewed in its entirety, constitutes a reasonable resolution of all 

issues in this proceeding. 

3. In addition, the adoption of this Stipulation and Recommendation will eliminate the need for 

the Coinrnissioii and the parties to expend significant resources in litigation of this proceeding, and 

eliminate the possibility of, and any need for, rehearing or appeals of the Conmiission’s final order 

herein. It is the position of tlie parties hereto that this Stipulation and Recommendation is supported by 

sufficient and adequate data and information, and is entitled to serious consideration by the Commission. 

Based upon the parties’ participation in settlement conferences and the materials on file with the 

Conmission, and upon the belief that these materials adequately support this Stipulation and 

Recoinmendation, the parties hereby stipulate and recoirmend the following: 

1. The Parties agree EKPC and its Member Systems will retain the rate increase of $19 million granted by 
the Commission on an interim basis, effective on April 1, 2007, as a permanent rate increase; and that 
EKPC and the Member Systems will raise rates by an additional annualized amount of $19.5 million for 
service rendered no earlier than November 1, 2007, and no later than January 1, 2008, for a total general 
rate increase of $38.5 million. The timing of the $19.5 million second phase rate increase will be 
determined by EKPC. EKPC will not implement the second phase rate increase of $19.5 million until 
January 1, 2008 unless an earlier effective date is reasonably expected to be needed to meet the 2007 
TIER and DSC requirements set forth in its loan agreements. The Parties agree that the rate increase 
agreed to by the Parties herein shall be in addition to EKPC’s total base rates in effect as of the effective 
date. 

2. The Parties agree that this rate increase will be allocated to EKPC’s individual customer classes on the 
proportion of dernand-related revenues, and in accordance with the rate design methodology, reflected in 
Exhibit A, which is attached hereto. 

3. The Parties agree that this rate increase will be passed through to EKPC’s Member Systems by the 
methodology specified by the Commission, pursuant to KRS 5278.455. 

4. The Parties agree that this Joint Stipulation and Recoinmeridation in no way resolves the issues raised by 
the Sierra Club in its Intervenor Testimony, filed in this case on June 29,2007. 

5 .  The Parties agree that if the Commission materially alters this Joint Stipulation and Recommendation, 
then any Party hereto may elect to withdraw its consent and this Joint Stipulation and Recommendation 



6.  

7 .  

8. 

9 

will be null and void. Before withdrawing from the Joint Stipulation and Recommendation, the Parties 
agree to renegotiate in good faith to try to reach a supplemental settlement. 

This Joint Stipulation and Reconmendation is submitted for the review and consideration of the 
Cornmission and shall not be deemed to affect the jurisdiction of the Commission or to in any way 
supersede Chapter 278 of tlie Kentucky Revised Statutes. 

The Parties agree that this Joint Stipulation and Recoinmendation is reasonable given EKPC’s status as 
an electric power cooperative, owned by its members, rather than an investor-owned utility, the unique 
and unusual circumstances in this proceeding, and the belief based on those circumstances and the 
evidence that the failure to grant this amount of general increase will materially impair or damage the 
Company’s credit or operations. Nothing in this Joint Stipulation and Recomniendation shall be 
considered as precedent in future cases before the Commission. 

Upon formal adoptioii and acceptance by the Cornmission of any of the terrns of this Joint Stipulation 
and Reconmiendation as a resolution of the issues dealt with herein in regard to EKPC’s proposed 
wholesale rate adjustment, all Parties agree that no petition for rehearing, pursuant to KRS $278,400, nor 
any appeal, pursuant to KRS $278.410, will be filed by any Party regarding such issues so resolved in 
this case. 
Attached to this Stipulation and Recoinmendation as Exhibit B are proof-of-revenue sheets, showing that 
the rates set forth in Exhibit A will generate the proposed revenue increase to which the parties have 
agreed in Paragraph number 1 hereof. 

10. Each party hereto waives all cross-examination of the witnesses of the other parties hereto unless such 
cross-exanfination is necessary to support the terms of this Stipulation and Recommendation, or unless 
the Commission disapproves this Stipulation and Recommendation, and each party further stipulates and 
recommends that the Notice of Intent, Notice, Applicatjon, testimony, pleadings and responses to data 
requests filed in this proceeding be admitted into the record. 

11. This Stipulation and Recornmendation is submitted for purposes of this case only and is not deerned 
binding upon the parties hereto in any other proceeding, nor is it to be offered or relied upon in any other 
proceeding involving EKPC or any other utility. 

12. If the Comrriission issues an order adopting this Stipulation and Recommendation in its entirety, each of 
the parties hereto agrees that it shall file neither an application for rehearing with the Commission, nor an 
appeal to the Franklin County Circuit Court with respect to such order. 

13. h tlie event the Commission should reject or modify all or any portion of this Stipulation and 
Recornlendation, or impose additional conditions or requirements upon the signatory parties, each 
signatory party shall have the right, within thirty (30) days of the Commission’s order, to either file an 
application for rehearing or terminate and withdraw from the Stipulation and Recommendation by filing 
a notice with the Commission. IJpon rehearing, any signatory party shall have the right within fifteen 
(1 5 )  days of the Conunission’s order on rehearing to file a notice of termination or withdrawal from this 
Stipulation and Recormlendation, In such event the terms of this Stipulation and Recornmendation shall 
not be deemed binding upon the parties hereto, nor shall such Stipulation arid Recornmendation be 
admitted into evidence, or referred to, or relied upon in any manner by any party hereto. 

14. All of the parties hereto agree that the foregoing Stipulation and Recommendation is reasonable and in 
the best interests of all concerned, and urge the Coinrnission to adopt the Stipulation and 
Recommendation in its entirety. 

- 3 -  



WHEREFORE, The Parties hereto hereby submit this Joint Stipulation and Recommendation in this case 

and request that the Cornmission give due consideration to, and accept those recommendations in regard to the 

issues specified herein. 

Resp 8/2r ctfully ubmitted 

Kawrence W. Cook, Esqw 
- 

Assistant Attorney General 
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 
UTILITY & RATE INTERVENTION DIVISION 
1024 Capital Center Drive, Suite 200 
Frankfort, KY 40601 -8204 

Charles A. Lile, Esq. 
Senior Corporate Counsel 
EAST KENTUCKY POWER COOPERATIVE, INC. 
477.5 Lexington Road 
P. 0. Box 707 
Winchester, KY 40392-0707 

Michael L. Kurtz, Esq. 
K.urt J. Boehm, Esq. 
BOEHM, KURTI, & LOWRY 
36 East Seventh Street, Suite 15 10 
Cincinnati, Ohio 4.5202 
COUNSEL FOR KENTUCKY INDUSTRIAL 
UTILITY CUSTOMERS INC. 

- 4 -  



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

This is to certify that an original and 10 copies of the Joint Stipulation and 

Recommendation among East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc., the Office of the Attorney 

General Utility and Rate Intervention Division, and Kentucky Industrial Utility Customers, Inc. 

in PSC Case No. 2006-004'72 were delivered to the office of Elizabeth O'Donnell, Executive 

Director of the Public Service Commission, 21 1 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, ICY 40601, and 

copies were mailed to the parties listed below, this 31" day of August, 2,007. 

Dennis G. Howard, 11, Esq. 
Lawrence W. Cook, Esq. 
Assistant Attorneys General 
1024 Capital Center Drive 
Suite 200 
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601-8204 

Michael 1,. K.urtz, Esq. 
Boelm, Kurtz & Lowry 
36 East Seventh Street 
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 

Oscar H. Geralds, Jr., Esq. 
259 West Short Street 
Lexington, Kentucky 40507 

Stephen A. Sanders, Esq. 
Appalachian Citizens Law Center, Inc. 
207 W. Court Street, Suite 202 
Prestonsburg, Kentucky 41653-772s 

Charles A. Lile 



Exhlbil A 

% of 
Demand 
Revenue 

total 

FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES ONLY 938.5M INCREASE 

Revenue Allocation to Maior C l a s s e s  & Rate Design 

Allocate Lo Class Billing kW 

I. Tesl Year Domand Rate Revenue s 

Total Tesl Yr Revenue $510,669,029 

Load Cenler Rev ($10,219,764) 
Melering ($433,500) 
TGP ($9,663,647) 
All Energy $ ($358,129,662) 

Demand Rate Revenue $132,222,456 

11. Derivation of Propsod increase 

Proposed Revenue Lncroase 
Domand Revenues Only 
Rate B 
Rate B ~ inten 
Rate C 

Inland Electric 
AGC 
Inland Steam 
Total 
Galiatin 
Total Spec Contracls 

111 Energy Adder to "E' Rate 

Total Revenue increase 

Bac 
Special Conlracts 

Amount Remaining 

$6,676,264 
$546,551 

$4,218,721 
- 

$11,441.536 

$1,755,728 
$1 -2 18,151 
$1,765,367 
$4,739,246 
$4,414,903 
$9,154.149 

6 65% 

133% 
0 92% 
134% 
3 58% 
3 34% 
6 92% 

5 11,226 325,738 
354,696 226,002 
514,032 5 0 8,B 4 9 

1,379,954 1,060,389 $1 301 $1 30 
1,285,514 1,942,343 $0 662 $0 66 
2,665,466 

" E  Billing kWh 1 $/kWh 1 
38,500,000 

($3,331,500) 
($2,665,468) 

$32,503,032 9,181,636,048 $0 003540 $0 003540 __ 



Exhibit B 
Page 1 of 5 

3 
?i 



Exhib i t  B 
Page 2 of 5 

I 



Exhib i t  B 
Page 3 of 5 

9 

& 3  
el f s 

z a I 

6 



Exhibit B 
Page 4 of 5 



Exhibit B 
Page  5 o f  5 


